
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA JPC 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM 1, NORTHSIDE CIVIC CENTRE, BUNRATTY 

ROAD, DUBLIN 17 
 

ON MONDAY 15 OCTOBER 2018 AT 11.30 AM 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
MONDAY 15 OCTOBER 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meeting held on 16th July 2018   

 
3 - 6 

2   Safety Forum Up-date: 
 
Edenmore/Donaghmede – Elaine Mulvenny (Report attached) 
Clongriffin – Vanessa Carey (Report attached) 
Darndale – Deirdre Murphy (Report to attached) 
 

7 - 16 

3   Garda report's: 
 
Chief Superintendent Mark Curran (Report to follow) 
Superintendent Gerard Donnelly  (Report attached) 
Superintendent Joseph O’Connor (Report attached) 
 

17 - 22 

4   Presentation on Drug Debt Intimidation - Inspector William Casey   
 

 

5   Halloween   
 

23 - 26 

6   Any other business and further items: 
 

 Update on Clongriffin Garda Clinic 

 Reply from the Office of the Commissioner regarding resourcing as 
requested by the JPC Committee. (letter attached) 
 
 
Next meeting Monday 21st January 2019. 
 
 
Dave Dinnigan 
      Area Manager 

 

27 - 28 

 





1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA JPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 16 JULY 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of meeting held on 16th April 2018 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Parking and Traffic issues in and around access to the shops at Clare Hall -  
Cllr Tom Brabazon 
 
Order: Clare Hall resident Darren Kelly gave a presentation on traffic and parking issues 
at Elmfield Way, Clare Hall.  Deputy Broughan asked can this issue be considered under 
TAG,  Elaine advised an application was submitted to TAG before but was rejected.  Chief 
Superintendent Mark Curran referred to it as a design and compliance issue, he supports 
the suggestion of double yellow lines/speed bumps and suggested contacting Traffic 
Sergeant Sean Hurlihey.  Elaine Mulvenny requested Darren to compile photos showing 
date and time of black spots, she   will arrange an on-site visit  with Garda Sean Herlihy 
within a fortnight. 

 

 

3   Garda Report's - 
 
Order: The Garda discussed the statistics for DMR North. There will be new garda 
resources in place by September/October 2018.  There is a big reduction in minor 
assaults in the Coolock sub-district.   Deputy Broughan welcomed all the work done by the 
Public Order Unit.  He also spoke about how 200 residents in Clongriffin have made 
complaints about anti-social behaviour. Sergeant Creedon spoke regarding the number of 
bike robberies in the Clongriffin area, people are leaving bikes on balconies in ground 
floor apartments and unlocked in sheds. Inspector Armstrong spoke about Operation 
THOR which was put in place in June for 3 weeks in Darndale.  43 prisoners have been 
arrested, emphasis are put on getting these convictions to court as soon as possible.  All 
calls to the Garda station’s are all managed and prioritised through Garda HQ in town. 
 
Superintendent O’Connor spoke regarding increased anti-social behaviour in the dart 
stations.  The Garda do not have the resources to patrol these stations, Cllr Mac Donncha 
spoke regarding how Iarnrod Eireann need to change their policies regarding security staff 
in dart stations.   
 
Chief Superintendent advised the Garda are working close with Neighbourhood Watch 
groups in the Santry area.  There is an increase in burglaries in the area and a lot of these 
are from offenders coming out from town. Cllr Bourke asked is there a pattern of times etc 
these burglaries are occurring, Chief Superintendent advised the garda have an idea of 
who is committing these crimes, these issues will be dealt with when the new garda 
resources are allocated in September. 

 
 

 

Page 3



2 
 

4   Emergency Motion (Cllr John Lyons) referred to from NCA June 2018 Area 
Committee. 
 
Order: Chief Superintendent Curran spoke about the very serious incident involving a 
scrambler bike in Darndale park on Saturday 9

th
 June.   Chief Superintendent Curran 

advised patrols have increased in the Darndale area and they want to be able to 
implement a containment policy to catch the offenders in the act instead of endangering 
them by giving chase.  If they offenders fall off the bikes while been chased by the garda 
the garda can be prosecuted under GSOC.  It must be a co-ordinated approach, in the 
North West Area in Ballymun 7 bikes were seized in one morning.  Inspector Armstrong 
spoke regarding the importance of getting information from the community about the 
location these scrambler bikes are being kept in.  The members spoke regarding similar 
scrambler bike issues in Park’s in Donaghmede and Edenmore.  There is a Dept. of 
Justice inter-departmental group looking into scrambler bikes.  The guards can only 
enforce park bye-laws, prosecution through the Courts can only be done under the Road 
and Traffic Act. 

 

 

5   Sign off North Central JPC Sub Committee Work Plan 2018 
 
Order: Agreed 

 

 

6   Sub -Garda Station in Clongriffin 
 
Order: Chief Superintendent Curran advised it is not within his power to set up 
new garda stations, this is a political decision, It is very expensive to open a new 
garda station, when the new garda resources are allocated in September/October 
there will be an increased Garda presence, he also hopes to increase mobile bike 
units across the division.  Cllr. Gilliland referred to the pop up Garda presence in 
Edenmore which works very well, would it be possible to have the same in 
Clongriffin as there is space.  
 

 

7   Any Other Business and Further Items 
 
Cllr. O.Brien had requested that he wished to raise the issue of burglaries in Parkside, 
Clongriffin under AOB.  He invited Mr. David MCarthy, Parkside resident to attend the 
meeting.  Cllr. O’Brien was not in attendance, and upon a request from Mr. McCarthy Cllr. 
OToole, Chairperson gave permission for him to address the Committee regarding the 
break-ins and stolen bikes in the Parkside area.  Mr McCarthy advised they are in the 
early stages of setting up Neighbourhood Watch.  Sergeant Creedon advised he will meet 
with the Neighbourhood Watch and give assistance as required. 
 
Cllr. Gilliland requested that the Garda Consultation Report be included on the Agenda for 
the October JPC. 
 
 

 
Next meeting 15

th
 October 2018 at 11.30. 

 
 
 
Dave Dinnigan 
 Area Manager 
 
 
 
Councillor Larry O’Toole 
Chathaoirleach 
16th July 2018 
 

 

 

Page 4



3 
 

 
Chairperson 
Monday 16 July 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: 

 
Members: 

 
Members: 

   
Deputy Tommy Broughan   
John Lyons 

Damien O’Farrell 
Paddy Bourke 

Ciaran O'Moore 
Declan Flanagan 

Edel Moran Alison Gilliland Larry O’Toole 
Sean Paul Mahon 
Mícheál Mac Donncha   
 

Tom Brabazon  

 
Chief Superintendent Mark Curran 
Superintendent Joe O’Connor 
Keave O Donnell, Community Law and Mediation 
Deirdre Tobin, Clontarf Residents Association 
 
Apologies: 
 
Superintendent Gerry Donnelly 
Dave Dinnigan, Area Manager 
 
Officers : 
 
Elaine Mulvenny, Assistant Area Manager 
Deirdre Murphy, Administrative Officer 
Vanessa Carey, Administrative Officer 
Samantha Rooney, Assistant Staff Officer 

  

 
 
Non-Members:  
 
Inspector Majella Armstrong 
Sergeant Dan Creedon 
Mr Darren Kelly, Clare Hall resident 
Mr David McCarthy, Park Side resident 
 

  

Page 5



Page 6



Edenmore Safer Forum  

15th October 2018 

The Edenmore Safer Forum was held on the 17th January, 21st March, 16th May, 19th September and 

the next meeting is scheduled for the 14th of November ’18. 

A special meeting was held on the 19th of July as requested by Cllr. Michael O’Brien in order to 

address issues in Edenmore Park.  This meeting was attended by Inspector Majella Armstrong and 

Garda Ronan Murphy, Public representatives, Fergus O’Carroll from the Parks Department and staff 

from the NCA office. Site visits followed  

Parks have undertaken to install a boundary railing at sections of Edenmore Park which will be 

fina
[...]
ity employments schemes in operation in the area which sweep ,clean 
and litter pick on a daily basis.  Waste Management remove all the debris collected by these groups. 
 
Darndale Park 
There have been positive developments in Darndale Park with increased usage.  The Football 
Academy is proving very successful with 80 – 100 kids now enrolled in it.  The  ‘Park Run’ in the  Park 
continues to be a  huge success with participants  coming from all over Dublin. 
On 8th September four football matches were played in the park by locals from Darndale against 16 
soap stars.  This proved to be a very successful, enjoyable family day with 2000 people in attendance 
and 1000 E being raised for charity. 
The use of the park  for matches, training,  park run etc. has attributed to a decrease in anti-social 
activity around the park when these activities are being held. 
 The introduction of the Gateway staff has helped reduce the incidents of dumping.   
While all of the above is very positive unfortunately there are still some issues with horses and quad 
and scrambler bikes. 
 
Dublin North East Drugs Task Force Update 
Deirdre Arnold, Prevention Education Worker has given very informative and useful verbal updates 
on the work  carried out by the Dublin North East Drugs Task Force and also on the new drugs which 
are becoming available and the effect they are having on users. 
 
Anti-Social Behaviour Darndale 
Joy-riding and burning out of cars continued  to be a major issue in Darndale and a cause of concern 
for the residents.   Since Christmas the Public Order Unit was deployed in Darndale every Thursday – 
Sunday.  At the Safety Forums Inspector Colm Healy   has repeatedly emphasised the importance of 
local people providing names, in order for the Garda to identify and apprehend these offenders.  He 
has advised that the Public Order Unit is not a permanent solution, the answer is not to have police 
in riot gear patrolling the area, the future plan needs to be that 
[...]
 model cars taken during burglaries.  

Some older cars taken for ‘joyriding’ and parts. 

Fraud Offences 28 30 +7% 0%  

Public Order 

Incidents 
35 32 -8.5% 71%  

Domestic 

Incidents 
88 82 -7% 16% Figures remaining static.  Mostly verbal disputes. 

 
 
 
 Page 17



DMR North - Coolock Area JPC Sub Committee - Garda Report 
 

 Mission Statement:  Working with Communities to Protect and Serve  2 

 

Garda Patrol 

Activity  
2017 2018 Change 

Detections 

2018 
Comments 

Possession of 

Firearm 
1 2 +100% 0% 1 Imitation and 1 awaiting viability with Ballistics 

Possession of 

Drugs for Sale 

or Supply 

20 11 -45% 27% 
Low percentage as drugs are awaiting analysis/not 

detected until certified. 

Possession of 

Drugs for 

Personal Use 

46 41 -10% 51% 
Low percentage as drugs are awaiting analysis/not 

detected until certified. 

Possession of 

Offensive 

Weapon 

3 13 +333% 38% 
Positive increase in seizures.  Knives and Stanley blades 

are main items seized. 

Searches under 

Drugs Act 
163 181 - -  

Vehicle 

Seizures Sec 41 
136 94 - -  

 

Crime Prevention 

Matters and Other 

Information 

Garda Clinic established at Clongriffen. 

 

Garda Eoin Beatty, Coolock Community Policing Unit has been promoted to Sergeant and 

will transfer from the District.  Garda Beatty coordinated the Edenmore Garda Clinic.  

Arrangements being made to continue with clinic operation by Community Policing Unit. 

 

Launch of Belltree & Parkedge Neighbourhood Watch Scheme in Clongriffen on the 4th 

October 2018. 

It should be noted that in any reference to statistics, those statistics are provisional, operational, liable to change and some possibly re-classified 

with the introduction of Central Statistics Office reports. 

 

Page 18



DMR North – North Central Area JPC Sub Committee - Garda Report 
 

Mission Statement:  Working with Communities to Protect and Serve  1 

 

Garda Síochána Act 2005 – Joint Policing Guidelines 15.9 

The following is c
[...]
 those statistics are provisional, operational, liable to change and some possibly re-classified 

with the introduction of Central Statistics Office reports. 

 

Page 21





Public Domain Team Halloween Plans 2018 

 

In recent years, Public Domain team have adopted a co-ordinated approach to 

minimise the impact of Halloween activities, specifically with regard to environmental 

and social consequences of bonfires and illegal fireworks. For Halloween 2017, we 

put in place an extensive multi departmental plan to ensure that Halloween was a 

safe, enjoyable and family friendly period for the people of North Central Area. There 

was very close co-operation between Waste Management, Housing, Area Depts., 

Parks, Customer Services Centre, Events Unit, Press Office and Dublin Fire Brigade 

and a Halloween Action Plan was co-ordinated by the Waste Management Division. 

The DCC Halloween Action Group has to date met on 7th September to coordinate 

2018 plans. 

 

Plans for this year remain more or less the same as last year, Public Domain Officer 

and Environmental Liaison Officer will be coordinating removal of Bonfire material for 

the NCA area.  PDO and ELO will be on call over the Bank Holiday Weekend each 

day to arrange collections and meet with and accompany crews where necessary.  

As well as our own Waste Management Crews we will have a contractor working 

alongside us for this weekend.  We have in previous years liaised with local Garda 

Inspectors to assist in this role where necessary and have always had very prompt 

and positive reactions.  We are confident that this relationship will continue for 2018. 

 

 

 

Public Domain Officer: Richard Cleary  086-8150441 

Environmental Liaison Officer: Dympna McCann 087-3160443 

After hours emergency number:  01  679 6186 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23





Community and Social Development Section – Main Halloween Events 2018 
As part of the Area's Halloween Diversionary Activities, the Area Offi
[...]
ion with the Kilbarrack Coast 
Community Programme (KCCP) and will. take place at Roseglen Football Pitch. Last year the 
event was at  19.00 on Halloween night and similar timings are proposed for this year. 
Attendance was in the region of 1,500 people and there was good stewarding and local 
involvement in the event. 

      Edenmore Crescent Park: This will be run in conjunction with the Safety Association for 
Edenmore (SAFE). Last year there a programme of events held in St. Monica’s Youth Club, 
followed by a parade up to the Fire Works display which took place at 20:00 on Halloween 
night.  Stewarding was good and the committee hired mobile lighting which greatly 
contributes to the security of the event. Around 1,000 people attended.  

 
In addition to all the above, the team members are supporting local community groups around 
around a number of smaller Halloween Events/Parties. For more information on the above, please 
don’t hesitate to contact us as follows: 
 
North Central Area Community Team Members 
Ciaran Mahony      086 8150799/ciaran.mahony@dublincity.ie 
Aileen Doyle    086 8150649/aileena.doyle@dublincity.ie 
Madeleine Ebbs   086 8150286/madeleine.ebbs@dublincity.ie 
Hugh Flanagan     086 8150292/hugh.flanagan@dublincity.ie 
Tony Fagan   086 8150297/tonyp.fagan@dublincity.ie 
Antoinette Hayden 087 6428049/Antoinette.hayden@dublincity.ie 
 
Community Facebook Page: North Central Area Community 
 
 

Page 25

mailto:8150799/ciaran.mahony@dublincity.ie
mailto:8150649/aileena.doyle@dublincity.ie
mailto:8150286/madeleine.ebbs@dublincity.ie
mailto:8150292/hugh.flanagan@dublincity.ie
mailto:8150297/tonyp.fagan@dublincity.ie
mailto:6428049/Antoinette.hayden@dublincity.ie




Page 27



Page 28


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting held on 16th July 2018
	Minutes

	2 Safety Forum Up-date:
	Donaghmede Forum up-dates for JPC
	Clongriffin Belmayne Forum up-date for JPC
	Darndale Forum up-date for JPC

	3 Garda report's:
	Garda Report Raheny Clontarf Jul to Sep 2018

	5 Halloween
	Community JPC Update Oct 2018

	6 Any other business and further items:



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA JPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 15 OCTOBER 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of meeting held on 16th July 2018 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Safety Forum Up-date: 
 
Order: Elaine Mulvenny, Vanessa Carey and Deirdre Murphy updated the Committee on 
the  local  safety forums,  Reports were circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Elaine updated the Committee on the Edenmore and Donaghmede local safety forums, an  
area of concern in Edenmore is the park and the NCA are funding reinstating boundary 
railings.  The main concern in Donaghmede is the Dart station. 
 
Vanessa Carey up-dated the forum on the Clongriffin/Belmayme forum.   The Garda Clinic 
is now in operation on a Saturday morning in the Junction Clongriffin.  This is open for 
members of the public to voice their concerns regarding local garda issues.  The 
Neighbourhood Watch Scheme is well attended by residents from the area. 

 
Deirdre Murphy updated the Committee on the Darndale/Belcamp/Moatview safety forum. 
There have been very positive developments in Darndale Park with increased usage, the 
‘Football Academy’, the ‘Park Run’ and the ‘Celebrity Football Matches’ held on 8/9/18 are 
all proving to be hugely successful. 
Illegal dumping remains an issue in Darndale with much of the dumping consisting of 
recyclable goods such as bottles and cans.  Cllr. Mahon queried disposal of waste,  
Deirdre advised when the last compliance survey  was carried out in the area,  90% of 
people were compliant, just because someone is compliant doesn’t mean that they 
actually use their bin. Dave Dinnigan  advised  that Darndale will be used as a pilot 
programme to educate people with regards to illegal dumping,  DCC will come back to the 
committee regarding this.  Cllr O Toole spoke regarding a safe way for people to report 
illegal dumping in confidence. Cllr Lyons commended DCC with regards to all the really 
good work that has happened in the Darndale area.  He queried if the guards were aware 
of the increased use of crack cocaine in the area, they weren’t aware of an influx of the 
drug. 

 

 

3   Garda report's: 
 
Order: The Garda discussed the statistics for DMR North.  

 

 Superintendent Donnelly spoke about the Garda Clinic established at Clongriffin.  Deputy 

Haughey queried if there was a demand for this station to be provided on a full-time basis. 

Chief Superintendent Curran advised he is not looking at it formally, he needs to talk to 

 



2 
 

the new Commissioner regarding his vision of policing, people want guards on the street 

not in stations. Garda Eoin Beatty, who co-ordinated the Edenmore Garda Clinic has been 

promoted, Cllr. O’Moore advised that the residents of Edenmore send their best wishes to 

Garda BeattyCoolock.  Arrangements have been made to continue with the clinic 

operation by the Community Policing Unit.   .  Cllr Moran referred to an increase in anti-

social behaviour in block 6 Cromcastle, Superintendent Donnelly will look into this.   

 

Superintendent O’Connor advised crime is down in the area but there is an increase in 

burglaries.  Cllr O’Muiri spoke about the anti-social behaviour in Collinswood and 

Thornwood, Superintendent O’Connor was not aware of an increase in anti-social 

behaviour in the area but will look into it.   

 

Cllr. O’Toole requested an update on personnel at the next meeting, will there be a 

replacement for Inspector Healy and update on number of community guards. 

 
4   Presentation on Drug Debt Intimidation - Inspector William Casey 

 
Order:  Inspector William Casey gave a presentation on Drug Debt Intimidation followed 
with a question and answers. 
 

 

 

5   Halloween 
 
Order: A report on Halloween was circulated prior to the meeting from Public Domain and 
Community.  Dymnpa McCann, Public Domain Team DCC  informed Committee that they 
will be co-ordinating removal of Bonfire material for the North Central Area and have 
Circulated the Emergency number 01- 6796186.  The Public Domain Team will be on call 
Halloween weekend.  The Litter Wardens contacted local shops regarding shopping 
trolley removal, they also contacted owners in the Industrial Estates to keep anything that 
can be used for bonfire material to be kept out of reach.  Cllr MacDonagh asked for debris 
from the storm to be removed prior to Halloween.  Cllr O’ Toole spoke regarding the 
reduced amount of bonfire material coming from the factories and thanked DCC for the 
quick removal of same.  Cllr O’Farrell asked could specialised mats be put down 
indicating where bonfires should be lit, Dympna McCann advised this is not common 
practice but she will discuss with Parks.  Cllr Moran asked can there be school talks prior 
to Halloween to educate the children on the dangers of Halloween, Dympna McCann 
advised Fiona Moore carries out this Halloween programme to schools. 
 
Ciaran O’Mahony, Community Development, DCC, spoke regarding the Halloween events 
in the NCA..   Cllr’s also asked for next year can there be additional venues in the NCA.  
Dave Dinnigan advised that events are held in places where there is more negative 
behaviour, it is not viable to have too many events.  Ciaran O’ Mahony advised Cllr’s to 
contact him via e-mail with these details of possible new even venues 
 

 

6   Any other business and further items: 
 
Update on Clongriffin Garda Clinic: 
 
Order: The Garda Clinic is now in operation and open to the public on a Saturday 
morning in the Junction, Clongriffin.   
 

Reply from Office of the Commissioner regarding resourcing as requested 
by the JPC Committee: 
 
Order: Councillors felt this letter didn’t include much detail regarding resources. 
Chief Superintendent Curran to speak with new Commissioner regarding his vision of 
policing.  Resources have been an ongoing issue for the guards. 

 
Next meeting 21

st
 January 2019 at 11.30. 

 



3 
 

 
 
Dave Dinnigan 
 Area Manager 
 
 

 
 
Councillor Larry O'Toole 
Chairperson 
Monday 15 October 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members:  
Larry O'Toole (Chairman) Micheal Mac Donncha  
Paddy Bourke Deputy Tommy Broughan  
Deputy Sean Haughey Jane Horgan-Jones  
John Lyons Sean Paul Mahon  
Edel Moran Naoise O'Muiri  
Damian O'Farrell Ciaran O'Moore  
 
 
Chief Superintendent Mark Curran 
Superintendent Joe O'Connor 
Superintendent Gerry Donnelly 
Keave O Donnell, Community Law and Mediation 
 
 
Officers   
Dave Dinnigan Vanessa Carey Elaine Mulvenny 
Deirdre Murphy 
Ciaran Mahony 

Derek Farrell 
Dympna McCann 

Dympna McCann 
 

 
Apologies:    
Tom Brabazon Alison Gilliland Deirdre Tobin 
 
Non-Members:  
Garda Aidan Murphy 
Inspector William Casey 

  

   
 


